

No. 19-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FNU TANZIN, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

SHAYANA KADIDAL
DIALA SHAMAS
BAHER AZMY
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

JENNIFER R. COWAN
EROL GULAY
CHRISTOPHER S. FORD
SANDY TOMASIK
WILLIAM C. MATTESSICH
RYAN C. MULLALLY
OMAR DEBS
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

RAMZI KASSEM
Counsel of Record
NAZ AHMAD
CLEAR PROJECT
MAIN STREET LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW
YORK SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101
(718) 340-4558
ramzi.kassem@law.cuny.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
A. <i>Franklin, Smith</i> , and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	1
B. The No Fly List	4
C. Respondents’ Placement and Retention on the No Fly List	5
D. Procedural History and Respondents’ Removal from the No Fly List	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
A. RFRA Authorizes Claims Against Petitioners in Their Individual Capacities	16
1. The Statutory Definition of “Government” Along with the Plain Meaning of “Official” and its Context Make Clear that RFRA Provides for Claims Against Federal Officials in Their Individual Capacities.....	17
2. Recognizing that RFRA Permits Claims Against Federal Officials in Their Personal Capacities Avoids Rendering Statutory Text Redundant	20
B. RFRA Authorizes Money Damages	23
1. This Court’s Longstanding Approach to Remedies Permits a RFRA Plaintiff to Obtain Money Damages from Individual Capacity Defendants.....	24

2. The Presumption in Favor of Damages Is Overcome Only by Constitutional Constraints or Express Statutory Language to the Contrary	32
C. Section 1983 Should Inform the Court's Interpretation of RFRA	37
D. Petitioners' Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	42
1. Legislative History	42
2. Separation of Powers	47
3. <i>Bivens</i>	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	38
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	36
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	42
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	25
<i>Beyah v. Coughlin</i> , 789 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1981).....	11, 48
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	39
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	41
<i>Caldwell v. Miller</i> , 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	30

<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	47
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	43
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley</i> , 640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	2, 14, 41
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	28
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	49
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	48
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	18
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	33
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	28
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	19

<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	38
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	43
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	41
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	17
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	5
<i>Jihaad v. O'Brien</i> , 645 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	13, 27
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	20, 22
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	39
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	26
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 814 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfg. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	17

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	45
<i>Patel v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	35
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	42
<i>Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Scott v. Rosenberg</i> , 702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	29
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	22
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	10, 18, 21
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	18

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	20
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)	36
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	32
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	38
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 147 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	29
12 U.S.C. § 1464	29
28 U.S.C. § 1391	22
33 U.S.C. § 2718	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990, S.3254, 101st Cong. (1990).....	40
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000).....	15, 44

Other Authorities

2 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	25
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>The Sherlock Holmes Canon</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	43
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994)	46, 47
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993).....	18
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	18
Walter Dellinger, <i>Availability of Money Damages Under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 180 (1994)	3, 14, 34
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2	25, 40
Legislative History	
146 Cong. Rec. 16698	35
146 Cong. Rec. 19123	43
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88.....	30, 35, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219.....	4, 16, 42, 43
S. Rep. No. 103-111	30, 46
